

## STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 103rd LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to S.P. 714, L.D. 1744, Bill, "An Act to Appropriate Additional Moneys for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1968 and June 30, 1969."

Amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "ADJUTANT GENERAL" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Administration" the line:

"Capital Expenditures 2,800 --" and inserting in place thereof the line:

'Capital Expenditures 5,600 --';

and by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Military Fund" the line:

"Capital Expenditures 1,000 --"

and inserting in place thereof the line:

'Capital Expenditures 2,000

Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 by inserting after the caption "BAXTER STATE PARK" the following:

'BI-STATE COMMISSION ON OCEANOGRAPHY

All Other

50,000 -

-- '

To match funds with the State of New Hampshire for the purpose of promoting oceanography'

Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "To Highway Fund" the lines:

> "General Fund's share of State Police Costs -- 96,098 Provides funds for twenty-eight new State Troopers and a twentyyear retirement program for State Police officers"

Over (filing no. H-488)

and inserting in place thereof the lines:

'General Fund's share of State Police Costs -- 72,197 Provides funds for fifteen new State Troopers and a twenty-year retirement program for State Police officers'

Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Schooling of Indian Children" the line:

"Capital Expenditures 7,500 --"

and inserting in place thereof the line:

'Capital Expenditures 15,000 --'

Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Administration" the line:

"All Other 10,195 19,920"

and inserting in place thereof the line:

'All Other 20,390 19,920'

Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Property Management Division" the line:

"Capital Expenditures 5,000 --"

and inserting in place thereof the line:

'Capital Expenditures 10,000 --'

Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Forest Fire Control-Organized Towns" the line:

Continued

(Filing Mo. #488)

-2-

"Capital Expenditures	27,700	14,000"	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	55,400	14,000'	
and by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Entomology" the line:			
"All Other	4,000	8,000"	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'All Other	8,000	8,000'	
Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Bangor State Hospital" the line:			
"Capital Expenditures	3,500	<sup>11</sup>	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	7,000	1;	
and by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Deaf, Governor Baxter State School for the" the line:			
"Capital Expenditures	3,300	3,900"	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	6,600	3,900';	
and by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Men, Reformatory for" the line:			
"Capital Expenditures	1,725	<sup>*1</sup>	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	3,450	';	
and by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Pineland Hospita"			

and by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Pineland Hospita" and Training Center" the line:

Over (Filing Mo. H. 488)

-3-

. .

		-	
"Capital Expenditures	5,546	"	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	11,092	!;	
and by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Stevens Training Center" the line:			
"Capital Expenditures	1,125	500''	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	2,250	500';	
and by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Women, Reformatory for" the line:			
"Capital Expenditures	1,000	**	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	2,000	'	
Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Administration" the line:			
"Capital Expenditures	5,400	"	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	10,800	'	
Further amend said Amendment in Section A-1 under the caption "SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Administration" the line:			
"Capital Expenditures	2,600	"	
and inserting in place thereof the line:			
'Capital Expenditures	5,200	'	
Filed by Mr. Hinds of South Portland.			
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clark of the			

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-488)

6/30/67

• • •